

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 17-1023

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JONES COUNTY

Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPELLATE REVIEW FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR JONES COUNTY
HONORABLE LARS G. ANDERSON, JUDGE**

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

PHILIP B. MEARS

Mears Law Office
209 East Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

**ATTORNEY FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE- AND
FOR MARSHALL MILLER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	8
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	12
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	16
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
Nature of the Case:	18
Course of Proceeding:.....	19
District Court ruling.....	20
STATEMENT OF FACTS	22
Facts relating to Miller's sentences.....	23
Facts relating to proceeding before ALJ in 2015	25
Details from the administrative proceedings.....	27
History of earned time and sex offender treatment in the Iowa Department of Corrections.....	29
Prior to 1983.....	29
1983 change.....	29
Legislative Change in 2000, effective January 1, 2001	31
Walter Schnoebelen case.....	32

DOC policies 2001-2005.....	33
House File 619, passed in 2005.....	34
DOC implementation of HF 619 in 2005	35
State v. Iowa District Court for Henry County.....	36
Holm v. Iowa District Court for Jones County	38
Change in interpretation of 903A.2 in January 2016	40
Note about Time computation documentation	40
What kind of case is this?	41
ARGUMENT	47
CLAIM I - THE INCREASE IN THE SANCTION IN JANUARY 2016 WAS	
PROPERLY VACATED BECAUSE THE JANUARY, 2016	
INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE WAS AN IMPROPER	
INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE	47
Summary of argument:	47
Facts:	48
A. The Jordan Holm decision should be accepted as governing the	
interpretation of the statute.	50
B. Contemporaneous Construction.....	51
C. Ordinary rules of Construction	53
D. Nothing has changed to justify revisiting Holm.	55

CLAIM II - THE INCREASE IN THE SANCTION IN JANUARY 2016 VIOLATED THE EX POST FACTO PROHIBITIONS FOUND IN THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....57

Summary of argument:57

A. The facts with regard to this argument are simple58

B. General Discussion of the Ex post facto prohibitions59

C. Application of these cases to the Miller facts61

D. Ex Post facto in administrative interpretations.....62

E. Where there has been detrimental reliance the first decision should stand64

F. Specific Response to State's argument.....68

CLAIM III - THE INCREASE IN THE SANCTION IN JANUARY 2016 IS ILLEGAL BECAUSE THE ALJ DECISION THAT JUST STOPPED THE ACCRUAL OF TIME IS ENTITLED TO PRECLUSIVE EFFECT.69

Summary of argument:70

Legal argument71

The finality of an ALJ decision is required as part of due process:72

CLAIM IV - THE 2016 INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE CANNOT BE APPLIED TO MILLER’S THEFT SENTENCE.....74

Argument74

CONCLUSION.....77

REQUEST TO BE HEARD IN ORAL ARGUMENT80

ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....81

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Cesarini v. Board of Trustees of Illinois Mun. Retirement Fund</u> , 491 N.E. 2d 9 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1986).....	52
<u>City of Wauwatosa v. Milwaukee County</u> , 125 N.W. 2d 386 (Wis. 1963).....	52
<u>DeVoss v. State</u> , 648 N.W. 2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	70, 74
<u>Dykstra v. Iowa Dist. Court for Jones County</u> , 783 N.W. 2d 473 (Iowa 2010).....	28, 70-72
<u>Everett v. State</u> , 789 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 2010)	57
<u>Grant v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services</u> , 722 NW. 2d 169 (Iowa 2006)	69
<u>Heidemann v. Sweitzer</u> , 375 N.W. 2d 665 (Iowa 1985).....	71
<u>Jordan Holm v. Iowa District Court for Jones County</u> , 767 N.W. 2d 409 (Iowa 2009).....	53-56, 58-61, 63-65, 67-69, 78
<u>Knox v. Lenham</u> , 895 F. Supp. 750 (D. Mary. 1995).....	62-63
<u>Kolzow v. State</u> , 813 M.W. 2d 731 (Iowa 2012).....	45-46
<u>Kordick Plumbing and Heating Co. v. Sarcone</u> , 190 N.W. 2d 115 (Iowa 1971).....	52
<u>Mears v. State Public Defender’s Office</u> , 834 N.W. 2d 872 (Iowa 2013).....	45-46
<u>Office of Citizen’s Aide/Ombudsman v. Edwards</u> , 825 N.W. 2d 8 (Iowa 2012).....	71-72

<u>Pate v. Department of Corrections</u> , 466 S.W. 3d 480 (Ky. 2015).....	52
<u>Pettit v. Iowa Department of Corrections</u> , 891 N.W. 2d 189 (Iowa 2016).....	21,44
<u>Reilly v. Iowa Dist. Court for Henry County</u> , 783 N.W. 2d 490 (Iowa 2010).....	70
<u>Sanford v. Manternach</u> , 601 N.W. 2d 360 (Iowa 1999)	29
<u>Schnoebelen v. State</u> , Henry County case PCLA 10330 (Ruling dated November 6, 2001)	32-33
<u>Stansbury v. Hannigan</u> , 265 Kan. 404, 960 P 2d 227 (1998)	37
<u>State v. Guzman–Juarez</u> , 591 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999)	39
<u>State v. Iowa District Court for Henry County</u> , 759 N.W. 2d 793 (2009)	58, 60, 70, 74
<u>State v. O’Neill</u> , 126 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1910).....	65-68
<u>State v. Randle</u> , 603 N.W. 2d 91 (Iowa 1999).....	47
<u>Waters v. Iowa District Court</u> 783 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2010).....	74-76
<u>Wilson v. Farrier</u> , 372 N.W. 2d 499 (Iowa 1985).....	29

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Garner v. Jones</u> 120 S. Ct. 1362, 146 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2000).....	63
<u>Kenneth Lynce v. Hamilton Mathis</u> , 519 U.S., 117 S.Ct., 137 L.Ed.2d	37
<u>Prater v. United States Parole Comm'n</u> , 802 F.2d 948, 951 (7th Cir.1986) (<i>en banc</i>)	62
<u>Rodriguez v. United States Parole Commission</u> , 594 F.2d.	

170 (7th Cir. 1979).....	62-63
<u>Stephens v. Thomas</u> , 19 F.3d 498, 500 (10th Cir.1994).....	39
<u>United States v. Ellen</u> , 961 F.2d 462, 465 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 875, 113 S.Ct. 217, 121 L.Ed.2d 155 (1992).....	62
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24, 28-29, 101 S. Ct. 960, 964, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17, 23 (1981).....	36-37
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974)....	29, 72

STATUTES

Iowa Code Chapter 17A.....	70
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.11.....	71
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.19.....	44
Iowa Code Chapter 246.38	29
Iowa Code Chapter 246.43	29
Iowa Code Chapter 726.6	34
Iowa Code Chapter 822	41
Iowa Code Chapter 822.2	42, 46
Iowa Code Chapter 822.2(1)(c)	46
Iowa Code Chapter 822.2(1)(e)	44
Iowa Code Chapter 822.2(1)(f).....	21, 44
Iowa Code Chapter 822.3	43

Iowa Code Chapter 822.5	44
Iowa Code Chapter 822.9	44
Iowa Code Chapter 903.2	56
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.....	29-32, 64, 76
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.2.....	21, 25, 28, 34, 40, 46, 48, 58
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.2(1)(a)	28, 58
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.2(1)(a)(2).....	48
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.2(1)(b)	35
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.3.....	27, 30
Iowa Code Chapter 903A.4.....	30, 33, 54, 63-64
Iowa Code Chapter 903B.....	34
Iowa Code Chapter 903B.1	20, 23, 26

OTHER

Disciplinary Policy IN-V-36.....	33
House file 619	34-35
Senate file 2276.....	31
